

Nos. 14-840 & 14-841

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION, PETITIONER

*v.*

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, ET AL.

---

ENERNOC, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR FOURTEEN UTILITIES INCLUDING  
CONSOLIDATED EDISON CO. OF NEW YORK  
AND AFFILIATES; NATIONAL GRID USA AND  
AFFILIATES; AND NORTHEAST UTILITIES DBA  
EVERSOURCE ENERGY AND AFFILIATES AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ELIAS G. FARRAH  
STEFFEN N. JOHNSON\*  
RAYMOND B. WUSLICH  
ILAN WURMAN  
*Winston & Strawn LLP*  
*1700 K Street N.W.*  
*Washington, DC 20006*  
*(202) 282-5000*  
*sjohnson@winston.com*  
*\*Counsel of Record*

[ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER]

---

NEIL H. BUTTERKLEE  
*Consolidated Edison Co.  
of New York, Inc.  
4 Irving Pl., Rm. 1875-s  
New York, NY 10003  
(212) 460-1089*

RICHARD B. MILLER  
*Consolidated Edison Co.  
of New York, Inc.  
4 Irving Pl., Rm. 2315-s  
New York, NY 10003  
(212) 460-3389*

*Counsel for Consolidated  
Edison Company of New  
York, Inc., Orange and  
Rockland Utilities, Inc.*

DAVID C. LODEMORE  
*National Grid USA  
40 Sylvan Road  
Waltham, MA 02451  
(781) 907-3704*

*Counsel for The National  
Grid USA, its New York  
affiliate, Niagara Mo-  
hawk Power Corp., and  
its New England affili-  
ates, Massachusetts Elec-  
tric Co., Nantucket Elec-  
tric Co., The Narragan-  
sett Electric Co., and New  
England Power Co.*

PHYLLIS E. LEMELL  
*Eversource Energy  
107 Selden Street  
Berlin, CT 06037  
(860) 665-5118*

ANDREW S. KATZ  
*Eversource Energy  
901 F Street N.W.  
Ste. 602  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 508-0903*

*Counsel for Northeast  
Utilities, doing business  
as Eversource Energy,  
and its wholly owned sub-  
sidiaries The Connecticut  
Light and Power Co.,  
NSTAR Electric Co.,  
Western Massachusetts  
Electric Co., Public Ser-  
vice Co. of New Hamp-  
shire, NSTAR Gas Co.,  
and Yankee Gas Services  
Co. (each doing business  
as Eversource Energy)*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	11
The D.C. Circuit’s decision casts doubt on FERC’s authority to review tariffs for any goods or services affecting wholesale rates—and may eliminate demand response entirely in the wholesale markets in 38 States. ....	11
A. FERC’s existing role reviewing tariffs for reasonableness and permitting demand response.....	12
B. FERC’s “affecting” jurisdiction authorizes the agency to review prices paid for all goods or services, including demand response, purchased by an ISO or RTO in providing wholesale services. ....	13
C. If FERC may not set rates paid to demand responders who bid in wholesale markets, demand response could potentially be eliminated from those markets—imposing major costs on <i>amici</i> and their customers. ....	18
CONCLUSION .....	23
APPENDIX: LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ark. La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981) .....	16
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002) .....	13
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013) .....	17
<i>Connecticut Light &amp; Power Co. v. FPC</i> , 324 U.S. 515 (1945) .....	15
<i>FPC v. La. Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 621 (1972) .....	16
<i>FPC v. So. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 205 (1964) .....	15
<i>ISO New England, Inc. and New England Power Pool Participants Committee</i> , 150 FERC ¶ 61,007 (2015) .....	21
<i>NAACP v. FPC</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976) .....	7, 17
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002) .....	6, 15
<i>Nw. Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm’n</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989) .....	16
<i>So. Carolina Pub. Serv. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	17–18
<b>STATUTES</b>	
16 U.S.C. § 824(b) .....	7

16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1) .....	6, 13, 15–16
16 U.S.C. § 824a(a) .....	7
16 U.S.C. § 824d(a) .....	7
16 U.S.C. § 824e(a) .....	5, 7, 13–16
EPA Act § 1252(f), 119 Stat. 594 .....	18
<b>REGULATORY MATERIALS</b>	
18 C.F.R. § 35.28(g)(1)(i)(A) .....	6, 13–14
FERC Order No. 719 .....	12
FERC Order No. 745 .....	1, 9–10, 12, 14, 16
FERC Order No. 890 .....	12
<i>FirstEnergy Serv. Co. v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., FERC Docket No. EL14-55-000 (May 23, 2014)</i> .....	19
<i>New England Power Generators Ass’n v. ISO New England, Inc., FERC Docket No. EL15-21-000 (Nov. 14, 2014)</i> .....	19
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
<i>2014 Reliability Needs Assessment</i> (Sept. 16, 2014), <a href="http://www.nyiso.com/public/webdocs/media_room/press_releases/2014/Child_Reliability_Needs_Assessment/2014%20RNA_final_09162014.pdf">http://www.nyiso.com/public/webdocs/media _room/press_releases/2014/Child_Reliabilit y_Needs_Assessment/2014%20RNA_final_0 9162014.pdf</a> .....	20
<i>2017/2018 Base Residual Auction Report</i> (June 18, 2014), <a href="http://www.pjm.com/~media/markets-ops/rpm/rpm-auction-info/2017-2018-base-residual-auction-report.ashx">http://www.pjm.com/~media/markets- ops/rpm/rpm-auction-info/2017-2018-base- residual-auction-report.ashx</a> .....	20

<i>Annual Forward Capacity Market Auction Acquires Major New Generation Resources for 2018-2019</i> , ISO-NE Press Release (Feb. 4, 2015), <a href="http://www.iso-ne.com/static-assets/documents/2015/02/fca9_initialresults_final_02042015.pdf">http://www.iso-ne.com/static- assets/documents/2015/02/fca9_initialresult s_final_02042015.pdf</a> .....	21
Connecticut Dep't of Energy and Env'tl. Protection, <i>Draft Integrated Resource Plan</i> (Dec. 11, 2014), <a href="http://www.ct.gov/deep/lib/deep/energy/irp/2014_irp_draft.pdf">http://www.ct.gov/deep/lib/deep/energy/irp/2 014_irp_draft.pdf</a> .....	22
Gordon Van Weile, <i>State of the Grid: Managing a System in Transition</i> (Jan. 21, 2015), <a href="http://www.iso-ne.com/static-assets/documents/2015/01/stateofgrid_presentation_01212015.pdf">http://www.iso-ne.com/static- assets/documents/2015/01/stateofgrid_prese ntation_01212015.pdf</a> .....	22
Office of Enforcement, Federal Energy Regulatory Comm'n, <i>2013 State of the Markets Report</i> , <a href="http://www.ferc.gov/market-oversight/reports-analyses/st-mkt-ovr/2013-som.pdf">http://www.ferc.gov/market- oversight/reports-analyses/st-mkt-ovr/2013- som.pdf</a> .....	22
<i>The 2017/2018 RPM Base Residual Auction: Sensitivity Analyses Revised</i> , Monitoring Analytics, LLC, 3-6 (Aug. 26, 2014), <a href="http://www.monitoringanalytics.com/reports/Reports/2014/IMM_20172018_RPM_BRA_Sensitivity_Analyses_Revised_20140826.pdf">www.monitoringanalytics.com/reports/Repo rts/2014/IMM_20172018_RPM_BRA_Sensit ivity_Analyses_Revised_20140826.pdf</a> .....	20
United States Dep't of Energy, <i>Nat'l Transmission Grid Study</i> (May 2002), <a href="http://www.ferc.gov/industries/electric/industry-act/transmission-grid.pdf">http://www.ferc.gov/industries/electric/indu s-act/transmission-grid.pdf</a> .....	21
